
+5V

+5V +5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+12V

+VDC

+5V

+5V

VDD

VSS

VSS

SDO/RC5
SDA/SDI/RC4SDA/SDI/RC4
SCL/SCK/RC3SCL/SCK/RC3

CCP1/RC2CCP1/RC2

T1CKI/T1OSO/RC0T1CKI/T1OSO/RC0

RB2
RB1

RB3
RB4
RB5
RB6
RB7

MCLR

RB0/INTRB0/INT

AN0/RA0
AN1/RA1
AN2/RA2

VREF/AN3/RA3VREF/AN3/RA3

SS/AN4/RA5SS/AN4/RA5
T0CKI/RA4T0CKI/RA4

CCP2/T1OSI/RC1CCP2/T1OSI/RC1

CK/TX/RC6CK/TX/RC6
DT/RX/RC7DT/RX/RC7

CLKIN/OSC1CLKIN/OSC1

CLKOUT/OSC2CLKOUT/OSC2

A0

A1

A2 SCLSCL

SDASDAV

Vcc

ss

NC

VDD
VO
VSS
RS
R/W
E

DB0
DB1
DB2
DB3
DB4
DB5
DB6
DB7
A
K

+5V

+12V
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DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

1

<WAKEUP>

RS
R/W

CPU,MEMORY,DISPLAY,SWITCHESCPU,MEMORY,DISPLAY,SWITCHES
AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER

862-0998862-0998

MAIN
PCB

FRONTFRONT
PCB

MFJ-998MFJ-998 8

E
F

R
M

B
6

5
4

3
1

2
7

+
5
V

+
5
V

G
N
D

+
1
2
V

+
V
I
N

M998_1M998_1

1A

06/18/0706/18/07

WAKEUP

WAKEUP

L-DN

L-UP

C-UP

C-DN

ANT

MODE

E

PD
RB1
RB2
RB3
RB4
RB5
RB6

E

PD

TX
RX

FREQ

WAKEUP

RB2

RB1

RB4

RB5

RB6

TUNE

SCL

SCL

SDA

SDA

FWD

REF

E

RB3

MREF

STARTSTART

BUZZ

MREF

BUZZ

CLK/MODECLK/MODE
MFWD

ST

MFWD

CLK/MODECLK/MODE

CLK/MODE

Y1C187

U1

R90

R89

R91

U5

R86

VC2

Q32

R84

R85

C191 C192C192
VR5

R72R71

SW3

R79

SW4

R78

R80

SW5

D32

SW6

R81

D34

SW1

R77

R69

R70

R83

R76

R82

SW7

D35

D33R75

C188

C186

C179

C180

C181

SW2

R92

C193

C177 C178

C190C189

C257

C270

10MHz22pF

PIC18F2520-I/SPPIC18F2520-I/SP

1K

1K

1K

24LC512

10K

6.5-30pF

MMBT3906

10K

10K

.001 .001.001
10K

WH1602B

3.3 3.3

1K

1K

1K

MMBD914

1K

MMBD914

1K

N/L

10K

1K

1K

1K

MMBD914

MMBD91410K

.001

.1

.001

.1

.01

1K

.1

.1 .01

.01.1

.1

.001

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

8 9
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12
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14
15
16
17
18
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24
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26
27
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1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

1
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4
5
6
7
8
9
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14
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2
3
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DESCRIPTION

SHEET OFSHEET OF

PCB P/NPCB P/NREV

2862-0998862-0998

* ALL TOROIDS ARE T200-2* ALL TOROIDS ARE T200-2

SWR BRIDGE, L-NETWORKSWR BRIDGE, L-NETWORK

WITH 14 AWG ENAMEL WIRE.WITH 14 AWG ENAMEL WIRE.

ARE CDE SM 500V.ARE CDE SM 500V.

* ALL 62pF ARE NPO 15kV.* ALL 62pF ARE NPO 15kV.

* ALL 2000pF AND 3900pF* ALL 2000pF AND 3900pF

TOROIDS AND AIR COILSTOROIDS AND AIR COILS

(15.5pF) (31pF) (62pF) (124pF) (248pF) (496pF)(496pF)

(1950pF)(1950pF) (1OOOpF)

8

* TOTAL IND = 24.32uH,* TOTAL IND = 24.32uH, TOTAL CAP = 3926.5pF.TOTAL CAP = 3926.5pF.

* RELAYS ARE SONGLE* RELAYS ARE SONGLE SMIH-12VDC-SL-C.SMIH-12VDC-SL-C.

W5 W4

FWD REF

XMTR

5.5T
AIR

0.675"0.675"

ANTENNA1

ANTENNA2

(5.1K) (5.1K)

(2.7K) (2.7K)

WIREWIRE

3.5T
AIR
0.65"

TRANSMITTER
COAX1

MP915 (15W)MP915 (15W)

3.5T
AIR
0.65"

3T

0.6"
1/2

22T
360
0.4"

(12.22uH)

5T

2.0"
1/2

15T
360
1.1"

15T
360
1.0"

10T
360
1.2"

GROUND

L46

COAX2

COAX3

R65 R66

C172 C173

VR2VR1

T1

R67 R68

L41
VC1

R63

D44D43

L50

R64

C171C170

R121

K2

K4K5K6K7K8

K11

K12K1

K14 K13K13K15

K28

K27

K29K30

K3

K16

C169

C247C248

C245C246

C243C244

C241C242

C256 C255

C254 C253

C252 C251

C250 C249

K26

C226C225

C223 C224

C240C239C239C238C237C236C235C234C233

C232C232C231C230C229C228C227C211 C215 C216

C212

C213

C218C217

C214

K22

K19

K20

K21K23

K24

K25

K18

C221 C222

K17

C220C219

L48

K10 K9

L47L42 L43L49 L45 L44
.19uH.19uH

5.6K 5.6K

.001 .001

2K2K

1:15

2.2K 2.2K

1000uH
4-20pF

N/L

CDSH270CDSH270

.095uH

68 2W68 2W

150pF150pF

25.0 1%25.0 1%

33pF 3kV33pF 3kV

2000pF2000pF

2000pF2000pF

2000pF2000pF

2000pF2000pF

3900pF 3900pF

3900pF 3900pF

3900pF 3900pF

3900pF 3900pF

62pF62pF

62pF 62pF

62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF

62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF62pF 62pF 62pF

62pF

62pF

62pF62pF

62pF 62pF 62pF

62pF62pF

.095uH .38uH12.16uH .76uH6.08uH 3.04uH3.04uH 1.52uH1.52uH

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFA

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

MFJ-998MFJ-998 1A

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

M998_1M998_106/18/0706/18/07
MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759

AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER
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+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+12Vcoil+12V

+5V

VBB

BLNK ST
CLKVSS

VDD
SDISDO

OUT20
OUT19
OUT18
OUT17
OUT16
OUT15
OUT14
OUT13
OUT12
OUT11 OUT10OUT10

OUT9
OUT8
OUT7
OUT6
OUT5
OUT4

OUT2
OUT3

OUT1

VBB

BLNK ST
CLKVSS

VDD
SDISDO

OUT20
OUT19
OUT18
OUT17
OUT16
OUT15
OUT14
OUT13
OUT12
OUT11 OUT10

OUT9
OUT8
OUT7
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OUT5
OUT4

OUT2
OUT3

OUT1
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MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

WAKEUP

FREQXMTR

CLK/MODECLK/MODE
ST

RLY7
RLY6
RLY5
RLY4
RLY3

SDA

RLY8

ST
CLK/MODE

RLY1

RLY2
RLY17_18RLY17_18

RLY23_24
RLY25_26
RLY27_28
RLY29
RLY30

RLY10_11
RLY12
RLY31

RLY21_22
RLY19_20

RLY9

RLY15_16RLY15_16
RLY13_14RLY13_14

RELAY CONTROLLER &RELAY CONTROLLER & FREQUENCY COUNTERFREQUENCY COUNTER

MFJ-998 862-0998862-0998 3 8

M998_106/18/0706/18/07

1A

C197

FB4

R93
U6 U6 U6

D37

D38R96

R95

U6

R94

Q33

U6

C166

FB3

C165

FB5

C167C167

C194

U6

C196C195

C199

C198

C168

U3U4

15pF 1kV15pF 1kV

NCB3312KNCB3312K

470
A

74HC14
B

74HC14
C

74HC14
MMBD914

MMBD914N/L

100K

D
74HC14

10K

MMBT3904
E

74HC14

.01

NCB3312K

.01

NCB3312KNCB3312K

.1

.001

F
74HC14

.1.01

15pF 1kV15pF 1kV

100pF 1kV100pF 1kV

.1

A6812ELWA6812ELW

21 43 65

891011

1213

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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13
14 15

16

17
18
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20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
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2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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13
14 15
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18
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21
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24
25
26

27
28
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+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER

862-0998862-0998

RELAY COILS & DRIVERSRELAY COILS & DRIVERS

MFJ-998MFJ-998 4 8

W1

W2

W3

M998_1M998_1

SHIELDED COAX CABLES.SHIELDED COAX CABLES.* W1, W2 AND W3 ARE* W1, W2 AND W3 ARE

1A

06/18/0706/18/07

RLY3

RLY4

RLY5

RLY6

RLY7

RLY8

RLY1

RLY2 C122

C123

C124

C125

C126

C127

C128

D2

D3

D4

D5

D6

D7

D8

R8 Q8

R7
Q7

R6 Q6

R5
Q5

R4 Q4

R3
Q3

Q1

Q2

D1

C121

C151

C92

C91

C97

C98C94

C93

C95

C96

K8

K7

K6

K5

K4

K3

K1

K2

C152

C156

C155

R1

R2

C5

C6

C7C3

C4

C2

C1

C63

C64

C65

C66

C67

C68

C61

C62

L33

C33

L3

C34

L4

C35

L5

C36

L6

C37

L7

C38

L8

C32

L2L34

L1

C31

C157

L32L32

C8

R31

R37

R32C154

C153

C158

R36

R38

R33

R34

R35

C159

L54

L52

L51

C259

C261

C262

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914MMBD914

2.2K MMBT3904

2.2K
MMBT3904MMBT3904

2.2K MMBT3904

2.2K
MMBT3904

2.2K MMBT3904

2.2K
MMBT3904

MMBT3904

MMBT3904

MMBD914

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01.01

.01

.01

.01

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

.01

.1

.1

2.2K

2.2K

.001

.001

.001.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001.001

.001

.001

100uH

.01

100uH

.01

100uH

.01

100uH

.01

100uH

.01

100uH100uH

.01

100uH100uH

.01

100uH100uH

100uH

.01

.01

100uH

.001

1K

1K

1K.01

.01

.01

1K

1K

1K

1K

1K

.01

100uH100uH

100uH

100uH

.01

.01

.01
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+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

RELAY COILS & DRIVERSRELAY COILS & DRIVERS
AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER

862-0998862-0998MFJ-998MFJ-998 5 8

M998_1M998_106/18/0706/18/07

1A

RLY17_18RLY10_11

RLY12

RLY9

RLY13_14

RLY15_16

C136C136

C134

C133

C135

C131

C132

D12

D11

D14

D13

D15

D16

R12 Q12

R11 Q11

Q15

Q13

Q14

Q16

C105

C104

C103

C101

C102
C106

K15K15

K13

K14

K11

K12 K16

R13

R14

R15

R16

R48

C13

C17

C15

C10

C12

C71

C72

L15L15

L16

C41

L11

C42

L12

C137

D17

Q17

K17

C107

K18

C108

D18

Q18

C138C138

C78

R18

C77

R17

C48

L18

C47

L17

C43

L13

L14

C44

C45

C46

C73

C74

C75

C76

C9

R47

R43

R44

R45

R46C16

C18

C14

C20

R42

R41

R39

C69

Q9
R9

R40

C70

Q10

R10

C39

L9

C40

L10

K9

C129

D9

K10

C130

D10

C100

C99

C26

C28

C24

C22

L53

L55

C260

L57

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBD914MMBD914

2.2K MMBT3904

2.2K MMBT3904

MMBT3904

MMBT3904

MMBT3904

MMBT3904MMBT3904

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01 .01

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL

RELAYCOIL RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

2.2K

2.2K

2.2K

2.2K

1K

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

.001

100uH

100uH100uH

.01

100uH

.01

100uH

.01

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBT3904MMBT3904

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

.01

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

MMBT3904MMBT3904

.01

.001.001

2.2K

.001.001

2.2K

.01

100uH100uH

.01

100uH100uH

.01

100uH

100uH

.01

.01

.01

.001

.001

.001

.001.001

.001

1K

1K

1K

1K

1K.001

.001

.001

.001

1K

1K

1K

.001

MMBT3904
2.2K

1K

.001

MMBT3904

2.2K

.01

100uH

.01

100uH

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

.01

.01

.1

.1

.1

.1

100uH

100uH

.001

100uH

MFJ
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+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil

MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

RELAY COILS & DRIVERSRELAY COILS & DRIVERS

MFJ-998 6 8862-0998862-0998

M998_1

1A

06/18/0706/18/07

RLY23_24

RLY25_26

RLY27_28RLY21_22

RLY19_20

C148

C147

D28

D27

Q27

Q28

R49

R50

C117

C118

K27K27

K28

R28

R27

R57

C87

L28

C58 C88

C57

L27

Q26R26

C86

K26

C146

D26

C56

L26

K25K25

C145

D25

Q25

C85

R25

C55

L25

K24

C144

D24

Q24R24

C84C54

L24

L23

C53

R23

C83

Q23

K23

C143

D23

K22

C142

D22

Q22R22

C82C52

L22

L21

C51

R21

C81

Q21

K21

C141

D21

K20

C140

D20

Q20R20

C80C50

L20

K19

C139

D19

Q19

C79

R19

C49

L19

C112

C113

C116

C115

C114

C111

C109

C110

C25

C27C21

C23

R51

R52

R54

R53

R56

R55

R58

C19

.01

.01

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBD914

MMBT3904MMBT3904

MMBT3904

1K

1K

.01

.01

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

2.2K

2.2K

1K

.001

100uH

.01 .001

.01

100uH

MMBT39042.2K

.001

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

.01

100uH

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

MMBT3904MMBT3904

.001

2.2K

.01

100uH

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

MMBT39042.2K

.001.01

100uH

100uH

.01

2.2K

.001

MMBT3904

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

MMBT39042.2K

.001.01

100uH

100uH

.01

2.2K

.001

MMBT3904

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

MMBT39042.2K

.001.01

100uH

RELAYCOIL

.01

MMBD914

MMBT3904

.001

2.2K

.01

100uH

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.001

.001.001

.001

1K

1K

1K

1K

1K

1K

1K

.001

AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER

MFJ
Confidential



+12V

+12Vcoil

+12Vcoil+12Vcoil+5V

+12V

+12V

MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

SWR METERSWR METER

AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER

862-0998862-0998

COMPUTER, AMP RELAY, METERCOMPUTER, AMP RELAY, METER

MFJ-998MFJ-998 7 8

M998_106/18/0706/18/07

1A

TX

RXD

RX

MREF

TXD

MFWDMFWD

RLY29

RLY30

RLY31 C164

C149

C150

D31

D30

D29

Q30

Q29

Q31

C119

C120

C163

K30

K29

R30

R29

VR3
C174

VR4
C175

R74R73

K31

R97

Q34

R102

D40
R101

Q35

K31

R98
R99

C205

R100

C206

C176

R61

C11

C90

C89

C162

L29

C59

C60

L30

L31

C161

C29

C30

J3

R59

R60

L35

L36

R62
C160

L62

L56

L58
C258

L59 L60

L61

C266

.01

.01

.01

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBD914MMBD914

MMBT3904MMBT3904

MMBT3904MMBT3904

MMBT3904

.01

.01

.01

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

RELAYCOILRELAYCOIL

2.2K

2.2K

10K
.01

10K
.01 20K20K

2.2K

MMBT3904

2.2K

MMBD914
1K

MMBT3904

1K
2.2K

.001

2.2K

.001

.1

2.2K

.001

.001

.001

.001

100uH

.01

.01

100uH

100uH

.01

.001

.001

DB9-F

1K

1K

100uH

100uH

1K
.001

100uH

100uH

100uH
.01

#73

#73

100uH 100uH

100uH

.01

FWD REF

LAMP

DCD

DTR

DSR
RTS
CTS

SERIAL
PORT

AMP ENABLE INAMP ENABLE IN

AMP ENABLE OUTAMP ENABLE OUT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

MFJ
Confidential



+5V+12V

+

+VDC

VDD

VSS

AN0/GP0

VPP/MCLR/GP3

GP5/OSC1
CLKIN

GP4/OSC2
AN3/CLKOUT

VREF/GP1
AN1

TOCKI/GP2
INT/AN2

GND

IN OUT
+ +

+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+13.8V

+13.8V+13.8V

+13.8V+13.8V

+13.8V+13.8V

+13.8V+13.8V

+5V

+5V

+5V

+

MODEL NO.MODEL NO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN BYDRAWN BY

PC BOARDPC BOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCB P/NPCB P/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

TSO

TSI/RXSTTSI/RXST

TSI/RXST

TTO/TXKYTTO/TXKY

TTO/TXKY

WAKEUP

TT/KY/TX

TT/KY/TXTT/KY/TX

TT/KY/TXTT/KY/TX

TT/KY/TXTT/KY/TX

TT/KY/TXTT/KY/TX

TS/ST/RX

TS/ST/RXTS/ST/RX

TS/ST/RXTS/ST/RX

TS/ST/RXTS/ST/RX

TS/ST/RXTS/ST/RX

START

TTI/INH

TTI/INHTTI/INH

TTI/INH

TSO

TXINH

TXINHTXINH

SPL10SPL10

SPL10

(as viewed from rear panel)(as viewed from rear panel)

862-0998862-0998

AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNERAUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER

ALINCO

ICOM

KENWOODKENWOOD

YAESU

of radio)of radio)(as viewed from rear panel(as viewed from rear panel

SENSE

RADIO INTERFACE, POWERRADIO INTERFACE, POWER

MFJ-998MFJ-998 8 8

GROUND

M998_1M998_1

1A

06/18/0706/18/07

POWER

RADIO INTERFACERADIO INTERFACE

POWER

A

B

C

J1

C204 C203

D47

FB2

FB1

R104

Q39

J2

L38

L39

R118

R117

R113

R110

Q36

R115

R116

Q38

R109

U2

R112

D41

D42

R107

C209

C208

Q37

R111

R108

R106

R105

L37

C207

R114

D46

SW8

C184

D45
U7

C185

R103

R119

R88

C182C183

C200

D36
R87

D39

R120

L40

C210

C201 C202

JP1

R122

R123

JP2

R125

JP3
R124

R126

C263 C264

C265

C268 C267

C269

D48

12VDC 1.4A12VDC 1.4A
.1 2200

CMR1-02

NCB3312K

NCB3312K

10K

MMBT3904

100uH

100uH

1.5K

1.5K

1.5K

1K

MMBT3906

1.5K

1.5K

MMBT3904

10K

PIC12C671

2.2K

MMBD914

MMBD914

1K

.001

.001

MMBT3906

1K

1K

10K

10K

100uH

.001

1K

CMR1-02

.1

CMR1-02
78M0578M05

100

10K

N/L

1K

100.1

.001

MMBD914
10K

N/L

N/L

N/L

N/L

.01 .1

10K

10K

4.7K

1K
10K

N/L .1

.1

.001 .001

.001

MMBD914

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1

2

3

8

7

6

5

4
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